

violation of §5-53.1-8(a).

5. G&G, operating without the benefit of registration, entered into contractual agreements with several charitable organizations in violation of §5-53.1-7 (9).

6. G&G entered into several contracts with charitable organizations and failed to file, within ten (10) days of signing, a true and correct copy of these contracts with the Director in violation of §5-53.1-9(a).

III

Based on the foregoing, the Division finds that the following is in the public interest, appropriate for the protection of donors to charitable organizations and consistent with the purposes intended by the provisions of the Solicitation by Charitable Organizations Act.

Accordingly, it is hereby further agreed that:

1. G&G shall immediately undertake to comply fully with the Solicitation by Charitable Organizations Act §5-53.1 et seq.

2. G&G shall upon signing the Agreement pay an administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) to the Division.

3. Upon signing the Agreement and returning it to the Department along with a check in the amount of \$1,500 payable to General Treasurer, State of Rhode Island, G&G will immediately become registered until June 30, 2009 and G&G will maintain its registration with the Division in accordance with §5-53.1-8.

4. G&G, within (10) days of signing any agreement with charitable organization, will forward a true and correct copy to this Division.

5. Additional violation of the Solicitation by Charitable Organizations Act may be grounds for significant and substantial penalties such as revocation or suspension, administrative penalties up to one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per violation and the imposition of criminal and civil sanctions.

Dated as of the 30th day of October, 2008.

Maria L. D'Alessandro
Maria L. D'Alessandro, Associate Director
and Superintendent of Securities of Securities

Griswold & Griswold, Inc.

By: [Signature]

Its _____

On this 22nd day of October, 2008 appeared before me John Griswold,
_____ who executed the foregoing Consent Agreement and who duly acknowledged
to me that he was authorized to do so.

[Signature]

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 3/31/2009

GRISWOLD.CA
AM

